
Powered by BravoSolution eSourcing Technology
Contract notice
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses (please identify all contracting authorities responsible for the procedure)
Official name: Ministry of Justice.
National registration number:
Postal address: Harcourt House, 21 The Calls
Town: Leeds
NUTS code: UK
Postal code: LS2 7EH
Country: United Kingdom
Contact person: Adam Cohen
Telephone: +44 02033343555
E-mail: Adam.Cohen@justice.gsi.gov.uk
Fax:
Internet address(es)
Main address: (URL) https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-justice/about
Address of the buyer profile: (URL)
Name and addresses: (please repeat as
many times as needed)
I.2) Joint procurement
The contract involves joint procurement
In the case of joint procurement involving
different countries, state applicable
national procurement law:
The contract is awarded by a central
purchasing body
I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free
of charge, at

(URL) https://ministryofjusticecommercial.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html
Additional information can be obtained
from:

the abovementioned address

Official name:
National registration number:
Postal address:
Town:
NUTS code:
Postal code:
Country:
Contact person:
Telephone:
E-mail:
Fax:
Internet address(es)
Main address: (URL)
Address of the buyer profile: (URL)
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted
electronically via: yes
(URL) https://ministryofjusticecommercial.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html
Tenders or requests to participate must
be submitted:

to the abovementioned address

Official name:
National registration number:
Postal address:
Town:
NUTS code:
Postal code:
Country:
Contact person:
Telephone:
E-mail:
Fax:
Internet address(es)
Main address: (URL)
Address of the buyer profile: (URL)



Tenders or requests to participate must
be submitted:
Official name:
National registration number:
Postal address:
Town:
NUTS code:
Postal code:
Country:
Contact person:
Telephone:
E-mail:
Fax:
Internet address(es)
Main address: (URL)
Address of the buyer profile: (URL)
Electronic communication requires the use
of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct
access to these tools and devices is
possible, free of charge, at: (URL)
I.4) Type of the contracting authority: Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local

subdivisions
Other type:
I.5) Main activity: Public order and safety
Other activity:
Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement
II.1.1) Title: Supply of a Zero Waste Mattress and Pillow System
Reference number:
II.1.2) Main CPV code: 39143110
II.1.3) Type of contract: Supplies
II.1.4) Short description: Joint tender exercise for UK Ministry of Justice (MoJ) and Scottish Prison Service (SPS).

Each Authority shall be awarding their own contracts.

Both Authorities are seeking supply of mattresses and pillows for their prison estates,
with the products conforming to the following fire standards:

Mattresses - Crib 7 (BS7177) & HMPPS FTS Test
Pillows - Crib 5/7 (BS7175)

MoJ are also seeking to award a contract for the recycling of used products, whilst SPS
are seeking bids of this element for information purposes only.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: (for framework
agreements or dynamic purchasing
systems – estimated total maximum value
for the entire duration of the framework
agreement or dynamic purchasing system)

12000000.00

Currency: GBP
II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for: all lots
maximum number of lots:
Maximum number of lots that may be
awarded to one tenderer:

5

The contracting authority reserves the
right to award contracts combining the
following lots or groups of lots:

Lot 1 - Supply of Mattresses
Sub-Lot 1 - Ministry of Justice
Sub-Lot 2 - Scottish Prison Service

Lot 2 - Supply of Pillows
Sub-Lot 1 - Ministry of Justice
Sub-Lot 2 - Scottish Prison Service

Lot 3 - Recycling of used Mattresses and Pillows
Sub-Lot 1 - Ministry of Justice
Sub-Lot 2 - Scottish Prison Service (information purposes only)

II.2) Description 3
Description
II.2.1) Title: Lot 1- Supply of Mattresses
Lot No: 1
II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
Main CPV code: 39713410



II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UK
Main site or place of performance: Nationwide
II.2.4) Description of the procurement
(nature and quantity of works, supplies or
services or indication of needs and
requirements):

Supply of Mattresses:
Ministry of Justice - To all Her Majesty's Prisons across England & Wales
Scottish Prison Service - To all Scottish Prisons

The mattresses are required to conform to extremely high fire retardency levels, this
being Crib 7 (BS7177) and also HMPPS FTS 'igloo test'.
The products must be made from a recyclable material, containing no metal and
sealed in a non-removable wipe clean cover.

II.2.5) Award criteria: Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

Name Weighting

 
Cost criterion Price:

Name Weighting

 
Weighting:
II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT (for framework
agreements or dynamic purchasing
systems – estimated total maximum value
for the entire duration of this lot):

11500000.00

Currency: GBP
II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework
agreement or dynamic purchasing system:

Start / End

Duration in months or Duration in days:

Start: (dd/mm/yyyy) / 03/10/2017
End: (dd/mm/yyyy) 02/10/2024
End: (dd/mm/yyyy)
This contract is subject to renewal yes
Description of renewals: The contracts will contain an extension options of up to 24 months (included in the

above date range and estimated value).

The contracts will be re-tendered after the contract periods end.
II.2.9) Information about the limits on the
number of candidates to be invited
(except in open procedures):
Envisaged number of candidates:
Envisaged minimum number:
Maximum number:
Maximum number:
Objective criteria for choosing the limited
number of candidates:
II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted no
II.2.11) Information about options
Options yes
Description of options: Bidders for the Ministry of Justice will be able to provide two price submissions for Lot

1.

1) Individual sub-lot price
2) Fully managed mattress service price covering Lots 1 & 3 for MoJ, for those Bidders
that are able to provide an alternative price if they were to win both Lots.

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues
Tenders must be presented in the form of
electronic catalogues or include an
electronic catalogue
II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project
and/or programme financed by European
Union funds:

no

Identification of the project:
II.2.14) Additional information:
Description



II.2.1) Title: Lot 2 - Supply of Pillows
Lot No: 2
II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
Main CPV code: 39516120
II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UK
Main site or place of performance: Nationwide
II.2.4) Description of the procurement
(nature and quantity of works, supplies or
services or indication of needs and
requirements):

Supply of Pillows:
Ministry of Justice - To all Her Majesty's Prisons across England & Wales
Scottish Prison Service - To all Scottish Prisons

The pillows are required to conform to extremely high fire retardency levels, this
being Crib 5/7 (BS7175).
The products must be made from a recyclable material, containing no metal and
sealed in a non-removable wipe clean cover.

II.2.5) Award criteria: Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

Name Weighting

 
Cost criterion Price:

Name Weighting

 
Weighting:
II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT (for framework
agreements or dynamic purchasing
systems – estimated total maximum value
for the entire duration of this lot):

250000.00

Currency: GBP
II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework
agreement or dynamic purchasing system:

Start / End

Duration in months or Duration in days:

Start: (dd/mm/yyyy) / 03/10/2017
End: (dd/mm/yyyy) 02/10/2024
End: (dd/mm/yyyy)
This contract is subject to renewal yes
Description of renewals: The contracts will contain an extension options of up to 24 months (included in the

above date range and estimated value).

The contracts will be re-tendered at the end of the contract periods.
II.2.9) Information about the limits on the
number of candidates to be invited
(except in open procedures):
Envisaged number of candidates:
Envisaged minimum number:
Maximum number:
Maximum number:
Objective criteria for choosing the limited
number of candidates:
II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted no
II.2.11) Information about options
Options no
Description of options:
II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues
Tenders must be presented in the form of
electronic catalogues or include an
electronic catalogue
II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project
and/or programme financed by European
Union funds:

no

Identification of the project:
II.2.14) Additional information:
Description



II.2.1) Title: Lot 3 - Recycling of used Mattresses and PIllows
Lot No: 3
II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
Main CPV code: 90514000, 90700000
II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UK
Main site or place of performance: Nationwide
II.2.4) Description of the procurement
(nature and quantity of works, supplies or
services or indication of needs and
requirements):

Requirement for recycling/re-use/re-purpose of used mattresses and pillows.

Contract will be for non-clinical waste, however information regarding disposal of
clinical waste shall also be explored.

Scottish Prison Service will be requesting bids for information purposes only within
this Lot.

II.2.5) Award criteria: Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

Name Weighting

 
Cost criterion Price:

Name Weighting

 
Weighting:
II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT (for framework
agreements or dynamic purchasing
systems – estimated total maximum value
for the entire duration of this lot):

250000

Currency: GBP
II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework
agreement or dynamic purchasing system:

Start / End

Duration in months or Duration in days:

Start: (dd/mm/yyyy) / 03/10/2017
End: (dd/mm/yyyy) 02/10/2024
End: (dd/mm/yyyy)
This contract is subject to renewal yes
Description of renewals: The contracts will contain an extension option of up to 24 months (included in the

above duration and value)

The contracts shall be re-tendered at the end of the contract period.
II.2.9) Information about the limits on the
number of candidates to be invited
(except in open procedures):
Envisaged number of candidates:
Envisaged minimum number:
Maximum number:
Maximum number:
Objective criteria for choosing the limited
number of candidates:
II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted no
II.2.11) Information about options
Options yes
Description of options: Bidders for the Ministry of Justice will be able to provide two price submissions for Lot

3.

1) Individual sub-lot price
2) Fully managed mattress service price covering Lots 1 & 3 for MoJ, for those Bidders
that are able to provide an alternative price if they were to win both Lots.

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues
Tenders must be presented in the form of
electronic catalogues or include an
electronic catalogue
II.2.13) Information about European Union funds



The procurement is related to a project
and/or programme financed by European
Union funds:

no

Identification of the project:
II.2.14) Additional information:
II.2) Description
II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code:
Main site or place of performance:
II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
(nature and quantity of works, supplies or
services or indication of needs and
requirements)
II.2.5) Award criteria:

Name Weighting

 
Cost criterion Price:

Name Weighting

 
Weighting
II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: (for framework
agreements or dynamic purchasing
systems – estimated total maximum value
for the entire duration of this lot)
Currency:
II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework
agreement or dynamic purchasing system:
Duration in months or Duration in days:

Start: (dd/mm/yyyy) /
End: (dd/mm/yyyy)
End: (dd/mm/yyyy)
This contract is subject to renewal
Description of renewals:
II.2.9) Information about the limits on the
number of candidates to be invited
(except in open procedures):
Envisaged number of candidates:
Envisaged minimum number:
Maximum number:
Maximum number:
Objective criteria for choosing the limited
number of candidates:
II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted
II.2.11) Information about options
Options
Description of options:
II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues
Tenders must be presented in the form of
electronic catalogues or include an
electronic catalogue
II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project
and/or programme financed by European
Union funds:
Identification of the project:
II.2.14) Additional information:
Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation
III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade
registers



List and brief description of conditions:
III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the
procurement documents

x

List and brief description of selection
criteria:
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly
required:
III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the
procurement documents

x

List and brief description of selection
criteria:
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly
required:
III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts
The contract is reserved to sheltered
workshops and economic operators
aiming at the social and professional
integration of disabled or disadvantaged
persons
The execution of the contract is restricted
to the framework of sheltered
employment programmes
III.2) Conditions related to the contract
III.2.1) Information about a particular profession (only for service contracts)
Execution of the service is reserved to a
particular profession
Reference to the relevant law, regulation
or administrative provision:
III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract
Obligation to indicate the names and
professional qualifications of the staff
assigned to performing the contract
Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description
IV.1.1) Type of procedure: Open procedure
Accelerated procedure
Justification:
Accelerated procedure
Justification:
Accelerated procedure
Justification:
IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the
establishment of a framework agreement:
Envisaged maximum number of
participants to the framework agreement:
In the case of framework agreements,
provide justification for any duration
exceeding 4 years:
The procurement involves the setting up
of a dynamic purchasing system
The dynamic purchasing system might be
used by additional purchasers
IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue
Recourse to staged procedure to gradually
reduce the number of solutions to be
discussed or tenders to be negotiated
IV.1.5) Information about negotiation (only for competitive procedures with negotation)
The contracting authority reserves the
right to award the contract on the basis of
the initial tenders without conducting
negotiations
IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction will be used
Additional information about electronic
auction:
IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the
Government Procurement Agreement:

yes

IV.2) Administrative information



IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure (One of the following: Prior information notice; Notice on a buyer profile)
Notice number in the OJ S: 2017/S 037-066490
IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: (dd/mm/yyyy) 26/05/2017
Local time: (hh:mm) 11:30
IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
Date: (dd/mm/yyyy)
IV.2.4) Languages in ' which tenders or
requests to participate may be submitted:

EN

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: (dd/mm/yyyy)
or Duration in months x
(from the date stated for receipt of
tender):

6

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: (dd/mm/yyyy) 29/05/2017
Local time: (hh:mm) 11:00
Place:
Information about authorised persons and
opening procedure:
Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: yes
Estimated timing for further notices to be
published

4-6 years

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used x
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used x
VI.3) Additional information:
VI.4) Procedures for review
VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Ministry of Justice & Scottish Prison Service
Postal address:
Town: Leeds
Postal code:
Country: United Kingdom
Telephone:
E-mail:
Fax:
Internet address: (URL)
VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name:
Postal address:
Town:
Postal code:
Country:
Telephone:
E-mail:
Fax:
Internet address: (URL)
VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for
review procedures:
VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name:
Postal address:
Town:
Postal code:
Country:
Telephone:
E-mail:
Fax:
Internet address: (URL)
VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
(dd/mm/yyyy)

18/04/2017


